
Isaac Hardin of Greenville SC - McMinn TN--Deductions as to Ages of Children 
by Travis Hardin     revised Mar 30, 2015 

Note: By writing dates “1789/8“ I mean the person was born before census day of the first 
year or in the last part of 1788.  

Raw Data from Census 1790-1850 (derived birth dates can be in the last half of the 
previous year) 

 
1790 Census, Union SC 
Himself 16 and up(b. bef. 1774) 
Wife age unstated 
3 boys 0-15 (b. 1775-1790) 
2 males 16 and up (b. bef. 1774) 
2 girls age unstated 
 

1800 Census, Pendleton SC 
Himself 26-44 (b. 1756-1774) 
Wife 26-44 (b. 1756-1774) 
2 males under 10 (b. 1791-1800) 
2 males 10-15 (b. 1785-1790) 
no girls 

1810 Census Greenville Co SC 
Himself 45 and over (before 1765) 
Wife 26-44 (1766-1784) 
1 male under 10 (b. 1801 or aft.) 
1 female under 10 (b. 1801 or aft.) 
1 female 10-15 (b. 1795-1800) *Rachel 

1820 Census, Greenville SC 
Himself 45 and over (bef. 1775) 
Wife 26-44 (1776-1794) 
Males under 10: 2 (b. 1811 or aft.) 
Females under 10: 2 (b. 1811 or aft.) 
Females 10-15: 1 (1805-1810) 

1830 Census 
Himself 70-79 (b. 1751-1760) 
Wife 50-59 (b.1771-1780) 
males 20-30: 1 (1800-1810) 
females 10-14: 1 (b. 1814-1820) 
 

1840 Census 
 

Note: Since the exact birth year of Rachel Hardin is 1770/69 (as we see in the McMinn Co. 
1850 census), she is a second wife who married not earlier than 1785 (boy up to age 15 in 
1800) and not later than 1788/7. The 1800 children are all hers. The 1790 children are all 
older, all but 2 males from the first wife, and all but the two young males left home before 
1800. 
 
Summary table of each individual based on age reported over six US Censuses: 
 
1790 
1800 
1810 
1820 
1830 
1840 
1850 

ISAAC HARDIN 
bef. 1774 
1756-1774 
≤1765 
<1775 
1751-1760 
 

 1751-1760 or 1751-1752     Birth date taken 1751 or before (see First Wife logic) 
1790 FIRST WIFE.  Due to the age of the second wife (below), the 2 older boys of 1790 are the 

children of the first wife. I make out that the oldest 2 or 3 were born before 1774. The 
marriage was before 1772.  If age 20 at marriage, the husband was born on or before 1752.  
If at marriage the first wife was 15 or older, but no older than the husband, she was born 
not much before 1751 and not after 1757. Discovery of older children would put the 
couple’s birth into the 1740s.  

 Birth date taken 1751-1757 
 Second wife, RACHEL HARDIN  Rachel m. 1785-1788 



1790 
1800 
1810 
1820 
1830 
1840 
1850 

age not stated 
(b 1756-1774) 
(b. 1766-1784) 
(b. 1776-1794) 
(b. 1771-1780) 
 
Age 80 (b. 1770) (McMinn Co TN 1850 census for name and age) 
 

 Birth date taken: 1770/69 
 
1790 
1800 

MALE 1 (of first wife) 
(b. bef. 1774) left home before 1800. 

 
1790 

FEMALE 1 (of first wife) 
(b. bef. 1774) Left home before 1800. 

 
1790 

FEMALE 2 (of first wife) 
not stated. The two females left home before 1800. 

 
1790 

MALE 2 (of first wife) (one of the males b. 1780-1790 is believed to be Joshua Hardin of 
Alabama. 
b. 1775-1790 

 
1790 
1800 
1810 
1820 
1830 
1840 
1850 

MALE 1 (of second wife). Possibly taken to Georgia with his family in 1785 as infant.  
b. 1775-1790 
age 10-15 (b. 1785-1790) 
Left home before 1810 

 
1790 
1800 
1810 
1820 
1830 
1840 
1850 

MALE 2 (of second wife). Possibly taken to Georgia with his family in 1785 as infant as 
child 7 to account for his father’s 600 acre claim. 
b. 1775-1790 
age 10-15 (b. 1785-1790) 
Left home before 1810 

 
1800 
1810 
1820 
1830 

MALE 3 of second wife. GABRIEL HARDIN, See War of 1812 pension application at 
fold3.com. Born 1795-96. Enlisted from Greenville County SC July 1813-March 1814.  
under 10 (b.1791-1800) 
Left home before 1810 

 1795-96. Married ELIZABETH GROGAN May 1813 Pendleton SC.  
 
1800 
1810 
1820 
1830 

MALE 4 of second wife 
under 10 (b.1791-1800) 
Left home before 1810 

  
 
1810 
1820 

MALE 5 of second wife. ASEL HARDIN b. SC Oct 1809. M. Mary Hand, b.1817.  
Under 10 (b. 1801-1810) 
age 20-30 (b. 1800-1810) 



1830 
  
 
1810 
1820 
1830 
(1840) 

FEMALE 1 of second wife 
under 10 (b. 1801-1810) 
age 10-15 (b. 1805-1810) 

  
 
 
1800 
1810 
1820 
 

FEMALE 2 Rachel Butler  b. Feb. 26, 1794   m. 1815 (Alan Butler fam bib, isaac.htm 
this site)    
not enumerated 
AGE 10-15 (B. 1795-1800) 
  

 
1820 
1830 
1840 

FEMALE 3 of second wife 
under 10 (b. 1811-1820) 

 
1820 
1830 
1840 

FEMALE 4 of second wife 
under 10 (b. 1811-1820) 
age 14-20 (b. 1814-1820) 

 
1820 
1830 
1840 

MALE 6 of second wife 
under 10 (b. 1811-1820) 

 
1820 
1830 
1840 

MALE 7 of second wife 
under 10 (b. 1811-1820) 
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